


 							

On Your Company Letterhead




DATE   , 2022



The Honorable Name
District
Florida Senate 
Address

The Honorable Name 
District
Florida House of Representatives
Address

Senator Insert Last Name & Representative Insert Last Name:

I am writing in hopes that you will be able to help escalate concerns to leadership regarding the problematic proviso language in Line #217, General Appropriations Act relating to Medicaid Long Term Care. This text in question is as follows:

 “From the funds in Specific Appropriation 217, $136,616 from the General Revenue Fund and $207,505 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to the Agency for Health Care Administration to adjust fee for service rates at the annual rate setting date for the sole purpose of raising wages of direct care employees of Medicaid providers including 1099 employees who provide services under the Florida Medicaid Program to at least $15.00 per hour. The agency shall enter into a supplemental wage agreement with each provider to include this minimum wage requirement to ensure compliance. The agreement must require the provider to agree to pay each of its employees at least $15.00 per hour. The agreement shall include an attestation under penalty of perjury under section 837.012, Florida Statutes, stating that every employee of the provider, as of October 1, 2022, will be paid at least $15.00 per hour.” 

I am the “insert your position” of a “insert number of licensed beds and type of facility” Assisted Living Facility or Adult Family Care Home with “insert the number of current Medicaid residents” residents.  Our facility is a member of the Florida Assisted Living Association (FALA) which is the longest-established and largest assisted living association in the state. This organization collectively represents nearly 500 assisted living facility (ALF) members and nearly 300 associate members of FALA. Following FALA’s discussions with Secretary Marstiller and her staff at the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA), I am still very concerned about conflicting guidance between the budget proviso language and the agency website.  It is of our utmost concern to be in compliance by the October 1, 2022 deadline, which will ensure that we are able to maintain high-quality jobs at our facility and continue to provide the best possible care to current and future seniors within the State of Florida. 

Below is a list of specific questions and concerns that have been asked, their impact on our business, and examples of why we seeking further guidance.

1) ALFs are being notified, but are not listed on the AHCA website for FAQs https://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/enh_wage/ew_faq.shtml :
[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]

2) ARE ALL EMPLOYEES AFFECTED? Some language state “ALL” other language states “Direct Care”? (see portal agreement from AHCA). 

WHAT IS THE DEFINITION OF DIRECT CARE EMPLOYEE? The budget proviso language states “direct care employees” in the first sentence but goes on to reference “each of its employees” and “every employee of the provider…” Does the minimum wage increase affect ALL employees and contract employees of an ALF or just those employees and contract employees who are direct care employees? Is there a definition of direct care employee? Does this include contracted staff such as janitorial or dining staff?

a. These textual discrepancies, coupled with our need to be in compliance in less than a month, is highly disconcerting.  
b. We are unable to calculate the financial implications of this law to our organization, nor are we able to plan accordingly. 
c. Media coverage has informed employees of this change, which may not actually effect them. 





From Home Page: 
[image: ]

From Medicaid Portal for attestation:
[image: ]

From AHCA Website FAQs 
[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]
3) WHEN IS THE $15 MINIMUM WAGE EFFECTIVE? How can our facility implement this legislation on October 1, 2022, if the facility has not received the increased funding? The AHCA website indicates that necessary funding will be provided October 1, 2022.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

4) HOW CAN WE SIGN AN ATTESTATION FORM NOW IF WE DON’T KNOW IF THE INCREASED FUNDS WILL IN FACT BE PROVIDED FROM THE MANAGED CARE PLANS? No information has been provided on what the increases will look like to the plan or to providers on a per life basis.

5) HOW WILL WE BE ABLE TO ENSURE THE INCREASED MEDICAID FUNDING FOR THIS WAGE INCREASE WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF REIMBURSEMENTS? I understand that the Legislature was attempting to calculate the amount of funding needed to cover this wage increase and to increase the Medicaid Long Term Care budget to cover those costs. Based on the confusion about the definition of direct care employee and AHCA documents required to be signed by those providing Medicaid Long Term Care services to residents, this change appears to be premature if the contracts currently in place have not been amended to specify that the increased minimum wage cost is being passed on to the facility. Otherwise, we will be taking unanticipated funds from my “insert best answer” (savings, operating budgets) during a time at which operating funds and staffing is tight and limited. 

6) CAN FAQS OR AGENCY GUIDANCE BE CLARIFIED? This clarification should not be general in form, but should apply by specific industry. Can ALFs be clearly listed as an affected party?


Should you need any additional information on this issue, please contact me directly or Veronica Catoe veronica@fala.org, FALA Lobbyist lobbyist@libertypartnersfl.com.

							Sincerely, 

							Your Name and title




cc: 	FALA 
	Liberty Partners
Excerpt from the FY 2022-23 General Appropriations Act (HB 5001):
 
MEDICAID LONG TERM CARE 
217        SPECIAL CATEGORIES 
ASSISTIVE CARE SERVICES 
FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 1,279,935 
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 1,944,082 
 
From the funds in Specific Appropriation 217, $136,616 from the General Revenue Fund and $207,505 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to the Agency for Health Care Administration to adjust fee for service rates at the annual rate setting date for the sole purpose of raising wages of direct care employees of Medicaid providers including 1099 employees who provide services under the Florida Medicaid Program to at least $15.00 per hour. The agency shall enter into a supplemental wage agreement with each provider to include this minimum wage requirement to ensure compliance. The agreement must require the provider to agree to pay each of its employees at least $15.00 per hour. The agreement shall include an attestation under penalty of perjury under section 837.012, Florida Statutes, stating that every employee of the provider, as of October 1, 2022, will be paid at least $15.00 per hour. Beginning January 1, 2023, an employee of a provider receiving an increased rate that is not receiving a wage of at least $15.00 per hour may bring a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction against his or her provider and, upon prevailing, shall recover the full amount of any back wages unlawfully withheld plus the same amount as liquidated damages, and shall be awarded reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In addition, they shall be entitled to such legal or equitable relief as may be appropriate to remedy the violation including, without limitation, reinstatement in employment and/or injunctive relief. Such actions may be brought as a class action pursuant to Rule 1.220 of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.
 



image2.png
ors @ @ Py Doy hominGnk f Py B WM Gk Wontr [ Enplorsinices [ FATUMSHET 5 0T @ ConpComt €3 WebkComectS et s PR —

\y /AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION ==

Houe Anour Us Meoa Licnune & Reanaron

Revons Favo.

Medicaid Minimum Wage Home | Submit a Question | Frequently Asked Questions | Supplemental Wage Agreement | Medicaid Fe-for-Servic Fes Schedule Increases.

Florida Medicaid Provider Minimum Wage Requirements

On June 2, 2022, Governor Ron DeSants siged th Freedom Frs bdge or Sate Fiscl Year (SPY) 20222023, The Fedom First Budget provided over $600 millon infuncing tothe Agency for eslthCare
Adminszton (Agenc or AHCR) for the sl purpose of Increaing the minmum wage fo employees of Medcad providers o tlast $15.00 an .

Requirements

- The Agency shll ener nto  supplementl wage agreement ith each provider o inciude tis minTum viage reremment t ensur complance, The agrement s e th prvider 0 37ee to pay
ach o s employees ot leas $15.00 perhour. The agreement shallincude a atetation under pealty of eruy undorsecton 637012, Florida Sttuts,statng tat every emploee o the provider, asof
Octber 1, 2022, il be poidat et $15.00 pr hows

Bogiring January 1, 2023, n cmployee of  providerreciingan nceased ae ha s o rcehig a wage of at et $15.0 pr hur may bring a il action n a cout of competent jurisiction a0t

i o her provder and, upon prevang,shall ecoer thefll mount of any back ages ulowfuly witheld lus the same amount s iquidated damages, nd shll b awardod reasonabl atomey' fees

nd coss. In aditon they shll be entited 0 such egalor equtable rlef 55 may b approprate o remedy the violatan ncuding, wthou itaton, enstatement i empoyment andor it reel.

‘Such acions may be brought as adss acon pursuant toRule 1.220 o the Florda Rles of i Procedure.

= The Agency shll enerinto a upplementl wage ogrement with i managed cae plon t ansure these funds re sed o s th vogesofdrect cae empoyees under cotroct with the managed care
pln. The managed care pln shll rovide atetation t the Agency the they have mendad each proder's contac reimbursement e o comply with h provision by Jancery 1, 2023

& receioat - ot | x

R s





image3.png
Attest TypeAttest Type

The Agency for Health Care Administration (“Agency”) and the provider (“Provider”) associated with the unique identifier used to access this form on the Florida Medicaid Provider Portal enter into this Supplemental Medicaid Provider Wage Agreement (“Agreement”), with
an effective date of October 1, 2022.

WHEREFORE, the Agency and the Provider entered into the Medicaid Provider Agreement (the “MPA”), effective upon the date of the Provider's enrollment in the Florida Medicaid Program, and in force as of the effective date of this Agreement; and

WHEREFORE, The Agency and the Provider (the “Parties”) are required to enter into this Agreement to ensure that, as of October 1, 2022, all employees, including 1099 employees of the Provider, are paid at least $15.00 per hour pursuant to the State of Florida General
Appropriations Act (“GAA”) for State Fiscal Year 2022-2023; and

WHEREFORE, the Parties intend that all provisions of the underlying MPA, incorporated herein by reference, and not specifically superseded by this Agreement, shall remain in force.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and obligations contained herein, the Parties agree to the following terms and conditions:

1)
2

3)
a)

As of October 1, 2022, the Provider shall pay each of its employees, including 1099 employees, at least $15.00 per hour for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.
The Provider agrees to permit persons duly authorized by the Agency to inspect any records, papers, documents, facilities, g0ods, and services which are relevant to this Agreement,

The Agency shall adjust Medicaid Provider Fee Schedules and Rates as directed in the GAA for State Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and the Provider agrees to accept the increased rate from the Agency for the provision of services or goods to Medicaid recipients.
Term and signatures —The provider understands and agrees that no agency signature is required to make this agreement valid and enforceable. This Agreement shall remain in effect from the Effective Date until June 30, 2023.

(
(
¢
[§

A Chief Executive Officer, President, or Administrator of the Provider may sign this Agreement. Failure to sign the Agreement will make the Agreement voidable by the Agency.
The signatory hereto represents and warrants that they have read the Agreement, understand it, and are authorized to execute it on behalf of the Provider.

select all items
“ | certify that as the signatory to this Agreement, acting in a representative capacity, | am duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Provider to which the unique identifier used to access this form on

he Medicaid Provider Portal is assigned.
“ On behalf of the Provider, | attest under the penalty of perjury pursuant to section 837.012, Florida Statutes, that as of October 1, 2022, every employee of the Provider, including 1099 employees, wil be paid at least

$15.00 per hour.
“ | understand that if | am a provider with multiple locations, I will be required to complete this form separately for each location.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representative has caused this agreement to be duly executed as October 1, 2022.

flective Date*Effective Date*





image4.png
v Question 17: Is there a distinction between all employees and direct care employees? NEW

For all providers other than nursing home providers, the requirement applies only to direct care workers employed by the enrolled Medicaid Provider.

A Direct Care Worker is defined as an individual that has direct contact with a Medicaid recipient for purposes of providing a Medicaid reimbursable service. Direct care workers do not include
individuals who do not provide a Medicaid reimbursable service, whose primary duty is maintaining the physical environment of the workplace, or whose duties are primarily administrative.

> Question 18: Are providers required to sign the supplemental wage agreement? NEW

v Question 19: The attestation requires providers to select a statement regarding “all employees” yet the proviso only requires nursing homes to increase the salary of all workers earning less than $15
per hour. Can the attestation be amended, or clarified for providers enrolled in all provider types other than nursing homes? NEW

Only Nursing Home providers will be obligated to pay all employees a minimum wage of $15 per hour.
The language in the supplemental wage agreement mirrors that found in proviso throughout the GAA, which states:

The agency shall enter into a supplemental wage agreement with each provider to include this minimum wage requirement to ensure compliance. The agreement must require the provider to agree to

provider; as of October 1, 2022, will be paid at least $15.00 per hour.

However, the GAA provides additional proviso to clarify this requirement for providers who are not enrolled as nursing homes which states the requirement applies to only direct care employees. An
example is below:

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 208, $333,481 from the General Revenue Fund and $506,521 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to the Agency for Health Care Administration to
adjust fee for service rates at the annual rate setting date for the sole purpose of raising wages of direct care employees of Medicaid providers including 1099 employees who provide services under
the Florida Medicaid Program to at least $15.00 per hour. The funds are contingent upon House Bill 539 or similar legislation becoming law.

The initial supplemental wage agreement included an introductory wherefore clause to account for this as noted below:

'WHEREFORE, The Agency and the Provider (the “Parties”) are required to enter into this Agreement to ensure that as of October 1, 2022, all employees, including 1099 employees of the Provider are
paid at least $15.00 per hour pursuant to the State of Florida General Appropriations Act ("GAA”) for State Fiscal Year 2022-2023.

However, in an effort to provide additional clarity for providers, the Agency will insert the following language into the supplemental wage agreement as underlined below:

7:28 AM

L Type here to search 9/9/2022




image5.png
‘v Health Plan Related Questions NEW
v Question 1: When must health plans begin paying the enhanced rate to providers in their network. NEW

Capitation rates that become effective on October 1, 2022, will include the necessary funding for plans to begin reimbursement their network providers beginning on October 1, 2022.

Privacy Policy ~ Doing Business with AHCA  Refund Policy ~ Disclaimer ~ Contact Webmaster ~ Finda Facility ~ Download Adobe Reader  Notice of Nondiscrimination Policy

©® 2022 Florida Agency for Health Care Administration » %

L Type here to search




image1.png
v Question 18: Are providers required to sign the supplemental wage agreement? NEW

Medicaid providers, including local governments, who are reimbursed for services under the following Medicaid fee-for-service fee schedules must sign the supplemental wage agreement related to
direct care employees (or all employees if the provider is a nursing home provider):

* Assistive Care Services Fee Schedule  Practitioner Fee Schedule

* Behavioral Health Overlay Services * Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Services Fee Schedule
* Birthing Center Fee Schedule * Private Duty Nursing Services Fee Schedule

* Child Health Targeted Case Management Services Fee Schedule * Radiology Fee Schedule

* Community Behavioral Health Services * Respiratory Therapy Services Fee Schedule

* Dental Fee Schedule * Specialized Therapeutic Services

* Hearing Services Fee Schedule * Speech-Language Pathology Services Fee Schedule

* Home Health Visit Services Fee Schedule » Transportation Services Fee Schedule

e Licensed Midwives Fee Schedule  Visual Services Fee Schedule

* Medical Foster Care Services Fee Schedule * FQHC/RHC Rates

* Mental Health Targeted Case Management Services Fee Schedule * Hospice Room & Board Rates and Level of Care

* Occupational Therapy Services Fee Schedule * Hospital and ASC Inpatient and Outpatient Services Fee-for-Service Rates
* Personal Care Services Fee Schedule « ICF/IID Fee-for-Service Rates

* Physical Therapy Fee Schedule * Nursing Home Fee-for-Service Rates

Medicaid Fee-for-Service Fee Schedules that did not receive an increase to support the minimum wage can be found HERE. Medicaid providers who are reimbursed exclusively under these fee
schedules do not have to sign the supplemental wage agreement.

L Type here to search .'b: 1 v F 1Y




